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Prairie Point Energy, L.L.C. d/b/a Nicor Advanced Energy LLC (“NAE”), in accordance 

with the March 27, 2013 Notice of Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling (“Notice”), submits these 

additional verified comments addressing the topics identified in the Notice.  NAE responds to the 

Administrative Law Judge’s (“ALJ”) Notice and questions as follows: 

Question 1 

If some form of Staff’s Draft Rule regarding notices to customers is adopted, how 
and when does it become the Aggregation Supplier’s job to send the opt-in or opt-
out notices? How can this be documented? Who is going to check? 

Response 

NAE understands Staff’s Draft Rule to impose ultimate responsibility for opt-in and opt-

out notices on the Aggregation Supplier – who would be a certified alternative retail electric 

supplier (“ARES”).  This would not prevent a municipality or other governmental entity from 

issuing opt-in and opt-out notices that satisfy the Aggregation Supplier’s notice obligations. 

Staff’s Draft Rule provides that an Aggregation Supplier must verify a customer’s request 

to join an opt-in aggregation program in the same manner that an ARES confirms a change in a 

customer’s selection of an electric supplier under subsections (a) through (c) of Section 505/2EE 

of the Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act.  The “opt-in” mechanism 
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provides some “self-policing” features in that a customer must return a signed hard-copy or 

electronic enrollment form, enter into a third-party verification process, or enter into a voice-

recorded authorization with the Aggregation Supplier’s call center before the customer is 

switched to the aggregation service.  These opt-in authorizations or proof of same can be 

produced by the Aggregation Supplier and serve as proof of the enrollment.  All ARES are 

essentially required to follow the same process when enrolling customers into an electric choice 

plan for non-aggregation situations.  Upon request from the Illinois Commerce Commission 

(“Commission”), an ARES must provide proof of enrollment for enrolled customers.   

However, the “opt-out” mechanism does not have the same level of protection.  Staff’s 

Draft Rule provides that opt-out notices must be sent to customers a minimum number of days 

before the customer is officially switched to aggregation service.  Under the opt-out mechanism, 

there is little to no proof that the customer ever received the notice much less proof that the 

Aggregation Supplier ever mailed it.  This is why some parties in the proceeding including NAE 

have requested that customers already under contract with an ARES not be automatically 

enrolled by the Aggregation Supplier via the “sweep” of an opt-out mechanism as it could be 

subject to a flawed fulfillment process or abuse.  This is also why some parties have expressed 

concern about the Aggregation Supplier being provided too much information about customers 

such as their account number or name of current supplier as this could lead to abuse by an 

Aggregation Supplier even after the initial aggregation contract with the municipality has ended.  

The only way to provide additional safeguards that an Aggregation Supplier has actually mailed 

the required notices and mailed them under the required timeframe is to require proof of service 

of the required notice by the Aggregation Supplier.  
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Question 2 

Do Aggregation Suppliers currently send opt-out or opt-in notices on behalf of 
Governmental Aggregators? Is this a uniform procedure? Provide examples of 
notices sent. 

Response: 

NAE understands that Aggregation Suppliers are typically allowed to send opt-in and 

opt-out notices, but NAE does not necessarily believe there are current controls in place to 

ensure the Aggregation Supplier actually mailed the notices or mailed the notices under a 

required timeframe.  This is why NAE has argued against having an Aggregation Supplier be 

allowed to automatically enroll a current customer of another ARES without an opt-in 

requirement along with the corresponding uniform disclosure enrollment requirements outlined 

in Section 412.110 of the Commission’s rules. 

Question 3 

If some form of Staff’s Draft Rule regarding notices to customers is adopted and 
an Aggregation Supplier is required to send the notices, would the Aggregation 
Supplier receive the entire list of customers within the Aggregated Area from the 
Governmental Aggregator?  How much information would the Aggregation 
Supplier receive and at what point in time? 

Response: 

NAE’s interpretation of Staff’s Draft Rule would allow the Aggregation Supplier to 

receive the name, address and electric utility account number of customers from the 

Governmental Aggregator in advance of the Aggregation Supplier mailing its notices to 

customers.  The proposed rule also appears to allow the Aggregation Supplier to receive 

information regarding whether the customer is already a current ARES customer and whether the 

customer is currently receiving “utility hourly service”.  This is to ensure these customers who 

have already made a choice are not automatically enrolled through an opt-out mechanism and to 

ensure customers are switched to aggregation service only if the customer has affirmatively 



 

4 

consented to such a change consistent with Section 412.10 of the Commission’s rules.  NAE 

supports these safeguards as they protect against unintended switches by customers who have 

already exercised their right to select their electric supplier. 

Question 4 

What authority is there for implicitly requiring the transfer of customer-specific 
information to an Aggregation Supplier before a customer has either opted-in or 
not opted-out of an Aggregation Program? 

Response: 

NAE is not entirely clear as to the meaning of the reference to “implicitly requiring the 

transfer of customer specific information to an Aggregation Supplier ….”  NAE presumes that 

the intent of the statement was that some such information must be made available to the 

Aggregation Supplier to make the required notices.  First, NAE does not know that more than the 

name and address is required to give the necessary notice.  NAE does not take a position on 

whether such a requirement is authorized, but believes applicable statutory language is found in 

Section 1-92 of the Illinois Power Agency (“IPA”) Act: 

 (2) Notwithstanding Section 16-122 of the Public Utilities Act and Section 
2HH of the Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, an electric 
utility that provides residential and small commercial retail electric service in the 
aggregate area must, upon request of the corporate authorities or the county board 
in the aggregate area, submit to the requesting party, in an electronic format, those 
account numbers, names, and addresses of residential and small commercial retail 
customers in the aggregate area that are reflected in the electric utility's records at 
the time of the request.  Any corporate authority or county board receiving 
customer information from an electric utility shall be subject to the limitations on 
the disclosure of the information described in Section 16-122 of the Public 
Utilities Act and Section 2HH of the Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business 
Practices Act, and an electric utility shall not be held liable for any claims arising 
out of the provision of information pursuant to this item (2). 

20 ILCS 3855/1-92(c)(2).  NAE also observes that Section 2HH of the Consumer Fraud and 

Deceptive Business Practices Act excepts from its non-disclosure requirements “persons licensed 
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to market electric service in the State of Illinois.”  815 ILCS 505/2HH.  Section 16-122 of the 

Public Utilities Act does not seem to have a similar exception. 

NAE notes that customer information is a sensitive issue, and this is why NAE proposed 

that customer information supplied to the Aggregation Supplier should be used only for the 

purpose of marketing the electric aggregation service and not for any other purpose including 

marketing other products.  Staff’s Draft Rule, § 470.100(d).   

Question 5 

If some form of Staff’s Draft Rule regarding notices to customers is adopted and 
the Aggregation Supplier sends the customer disclosures, what happens to the 
information of the customers that do not join the Aggregation Program?  Who 
keeps the records? For how long? 

Response: 

Staff’s Draft Rule does not address this issue.  For customers that leave or do not join the 

Aggregation program, the Aggregation Supplier would have no further legitimate basis to use 

such information.  NAE would support a requirement for the Aggregation Supplier to destroy 

such information within a reasonable period of time. 

Question 6 

If some form of Staff’s Draft Rule regarding customer disclosures is adopted, 
would Aggregation Suppliers perform the opt-in or opt-out on behalf of 
Governmental Aggregators?  Who keeps the records? For how long? Who 
determines whether there has been compliance? 

Response: 

NAE interprets this question to mean the issuance of notifications or processing of an 

opt-in enrollment.  NAE understands that Aggregation Suppliers could send the opt-in and opt-

out notices as noted above.  For instance, the City of Chicago announced that its Aggregation 
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Supplier would be sending program notifications to approximately 2.5 million customers.1  

Aggregation Suppliers would be subject to the normal requirement to keep enrollment and other 

customer records for a minimum of two years.  See 815 ILCS 505/2EE; 83 Ill. Adm. Code 

451.40.  Ultimately, the Commission would determine whether there has been compliance. 

Question 7 

Do Aggregation Suppliers currently perform the opt-in or opt-out process on 
behalf of Governmental Aggregators?  Is this a uniform procedure?  Give 
examples of governmental units for whom Aggregation Suppliers are performing 
this job. 

Response: 

NAE has not been directly involved in this process, but understands that Aggregation 

Suppliers do perform this procedure as indicated above. 

Question 8 

How would a violation of the customer disclosure requirements be determined?  
Could a customer file a complaint at the ICC against an Aggregation Supplier 
alleging that they were improperly switched because they did not receive notice of 
the opt-out?  Could the ICC initiate an investigation of an Aggregation Supplier 
for failing to notify customers?  How would penalties be determined and 
assessed? 

Response: 

As with other potential violation of a rule, a violation would need to be substantiated by 

evidence in a docketed proceeding.  The Commission has been granted regulatory authority to 

enforce the provisions of the Public Utilities Act and its rules applicable to ARES pursuant to 

220 ILCS 5/16-115B.  NAE further believes the Commission’s authority over an ARES applies 

whether the ARES is supplying service through aggregation or non aggregation situations.  

                                                 
1  http://www.cityofchicago.org/city/en/depts/mayor/press_room/press_releases/2012/december_2

012/program_notificationlettersforelectricalaggregationprogrammailed.html. 
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Therefore, the Commission would be able to initiate an investigation on an Aggregation Supplier 

should the need arise. 

 

Question 9 

Do Aggregation Suppliers currently send Part 412.110 Uniform Disclosure 
Statements after acquiring customers through a municipal aggregation? If not, 
why not?  Provide sample documents.  

Response: 

First, NAE notes that in the final adopted rule the requirement imposes Minimum 

Contract Terms and Conditions, but that workshops to develop a uniform disclosure statement 

are proceeding.  Nevertheless, other provisions of the rule require disclosure of portions of the 

Minimum Contract Terms and Conditions for enrollment authorization.  In an opt-in situation, 

NAE believes that the disclosure and assent requirements in Part 412 apply.  However, in the 

opt-out situation there is no active “enrollment process” so NAE fails to see how those disclosure 

and assent requirements would apply.  However, NAE believes the contract would be required to 

be sent to a customer, even in an aggregation situation.  NAE would support imposing the 

disclosure requirements in Part 412 as part of the opt-out notice mailed to customers prior to the 

switch to aggregation service.  This would ensure all customers have been provided sufficient 

and consistent information by which to make their election. 

 

Question 10 

If some form of Staff’s Draft Rule regarding customer disclosures is adopted, 
would Aggregation Suppliers be required to send Part 412.110 disclosures? 
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Response: 

As noted above, Section 412.110 as adopted is not currently a disclosure statement 

requirement although that information is required for certain enrollment channels.  NAE’s 

interpretation of Staff’s Draft Rule is that existing customers of ARES should not be 

automatically enrolled by an Aggregation Supplier via a simple opt-out mechanism.  Rather, any 

Aggregation Supplier electing to switch an existing ARES customer to aggregation service must 

first comply with the full customer disclosure requirements of Part 412.110 for enrollment.  NAE 

believes this is an important provision of the proposed rule to prevent abuse as well as to ensure 

a level playing field between for ARES and Aggregation Suppliers that compete for the same 

customers. 

 

Dated: April 10, 2013 Respectfully submitted, 

Prairie Point Energy, L.L.C. d/b/a Nicor 
Advanced Energy LLC 
 
 
 
By:                /s/  Carmen L. Fosco   

One of its Attorneys 
 

 John E. Rooney 
Carmen L. Fosco 
ROONEY RIPPIE & RATNASWAMY LLP 
350 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 600 
Chicago, IL  60654 
(312) 447-2800 
john.rooney@r3law.com 
carmen.fosco@r3law.com 
 

Attorneys for Nicor Advanced Energy 
 

 

 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF COOK ) 

VERIFICATION 

Carmen L. Fosco, being first duly sworn, depose and say that he is Counsel for Prairie 

Point Energy, L.L.C. d/b/a Nicor Advanced Energy LLC, that he has read the foregoing 

Additional Verified Comments of Prairie Point Energy, L.L.C. d/b/a Nicor Advanced Energy 

LLC, that he knows the contents thereof, and that the statements contained therein are true, 

correct and complete to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this /fi!!'day of April, 2013 

Carmen L. Fosco 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
LUCIA ALVARADO 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12-13-2015 


